

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 105 Thursday 7 May 2015

By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

### **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009**

#### PENINSULA LINK PROJECT

Notice of Appointment of Project Authority

On 27 January 2010, the Governor in Council declared that the Peninsula Link Project was a declared project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (other than Parts 3 and 8) applied.

On 2 February 2010, the Minister for Roads and Ports, as Project Minister for the Peninsula Link Project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** applied, gave notice that the Minister had appointed the Southern and Eastern Integrated Transport Authority (SEITA) (trading as Linking Melbourne Authority) to be the Project Proponent for the Peninsula Link Project.

The Linking Melbourne Authority was established under section 134(1) of the **Transport Integration Act 2010** on 1 July 2010. Pursuant to sections 134(2) and 202 of the **Transport Integration Act 2010** and the provisions of the **Interpretation of Legislation Act 1984**, on 1 July 2010 responsibility for the Peninsula Link Project vested in the Linking Melbourne Authority as successor in law to SEITA.

The Linking Melbourne Authority is the Project Authority for the Peninsula Link Project by reason of being the Project Proponent. (Project Authority is defined in section 3 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** as the Project Proponent or, if an entity is appointed by the Minister under section 6 of that Act, that entity).

The effect of this appointment of the Roads Corporation as Project Authority for the Peninsula Link Project under section 6 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** is that the Roads Corporation replaces the Linking Melbourne Authority as Project Authority for the Peninsula Link Project.

#### Appointment of the Roads Corporation as Project Authority for the Peninsula Link Project

I, Luke Donnellan, Minister for Roads and Road Safety, as Project Minister for the Peninsula Link Project, being a project to which the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** (other than Parts 3 and 8) applies, give notice pursuant to section 6 of that Act that I have appointed the Roads Corporation (trading as VicRoads), being a body corporate established under section 15 of the **Transport Act 1983** and continued under section 80 of the **Transport Integration Act 2010**, to be the Project Authority for the Peninsula Link Project.

This appointment takes effect from the date on which this notice is published in the Government Gazette.

Dated 3 May 2015

HON LUKE DONNELLAN MP Minister for Roads and Road Safety

#### **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009**

SPECIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL PROJECT POWER TO BE A SPECIFIED PROJECT POWER FOR THE EAST WEST LINK PROJECT (EASTERN SECTION)

Order in Council

The Governor in Council, on the recommendation of the Minister for Roads and Road Safety being the Project Minister for the approved project known as the East West Link Project (Eastern Section), under section 100 of the **Major Transport Projects Facilitation Act 2009** specifies, with effect from 20 May 2015, the additional project power to 'acquire, hold or dispose of, on behalf of

the Crown, real or personal property' under section 99(a) of that Act to be a specified project power exercisable by the Secretary to the Department of Economic Development, Jobs, Transport and Resources as the Project Authority for the East West Link (Eastern Section) Project.

Dated 5 May 2015 Responsible Minister: THE HON LUKE DONNELLAN MP Minister for Roads and Road Safety

> YVETTE CARISBROOKE Clerk of the Executive Council

This page was left blank intentionally

## **bluestar \* PRINT**

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by Blue Star Print with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2015

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order			
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Level 5, 460 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000	
		PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001	
		DX 106 Melbourne	
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601	
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478	
	email	gazette@bluestargroup.com.au	